(322.04) (7) If the parents of a child to be adopted who is eighteen but less than twenty-one years of age shall have abandoned such child the court wherein the adoption proceedings are pending may terminate all rights of the parents with reference to such child, after notice and a hearing as provided in paragraph (a) of subsection (7) of section 48.07 for the termination of parental rights in the juvenile court.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 780, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

### **CHAPTER 353.**

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 5.27 and section 10.52 of the statutes, relating to ballots for town elections.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 5.27 and section 10.52 of the statutes are amended to read: (5.27) (2) Or such candidate may be nominated by nomination papers signed by electors of such town or village equal in number to ten per cent of all the votes cast in such town or village for all candidates for governor at the last preceding general election. Such nomination papers shall conform to the provisions of subsections (2) and (5) of section 5.26, and shall be filed in the office of the town or village clerk at least fifteen days before the election.

10.52 (1) At every annual town meeting there shall be an election by ballot of all town officers except the superintendent or superintendents of highways. Such ballot shall be in substantially the form provided herein and annexed hereto.

#### OFFICIAL TOWN BALLOT

To vote for a person whose name is printed on the ballot, make a cross (X) in the square after the name of the person for whom you desire to vote. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write his name in the blank space provided for that purpose.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH.	LAWS	-Сн. 35.	5.
-----------------------	------	----------	----

đ

CHAIRMAN OF SUPERVISORS—	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe		·	
John Doe			
	·		
SUPERVISOR NO. 1	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe			
John Doe			
		÷	
SUPERVISOR NO. 2	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe			
John Doe	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
TOWN CLERK-	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe			
John Doe			
TOWN TREASURER-	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe	·		
John Doe			

559

# LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 353.

TOWN ASSESSOR—	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe			
John Doe		<u>_</u>	
JUSTICE OF PEACE	VOTE	FOR	ONE
(For Two Years)	•		
John Doe		·	
John Doe			
JUSTICE OF PEACE	VOTE	FOR	ONE
(One Year)—			
John Doe			
John Doe			
CONSTABLE—	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe			_
John Doe			
			· ·
TOWN LIBRARIAN-	VOTE	FOR	ONE
John Doe			
John Doe		_	

-----

- -

560

## 

We certify that the within ballot was marked by us for an elector incapable under the law of marking his own ballot and as directed by him.

of Election.

(2) Any town may elect the two supervisors jointly, and in that event the official town ballot annexed to subsection (1) shall be modified so that all candidates for supervisor will be given in the same section and the instruction shall read: "Vote for Two". Towns which now elect their supervisors jointly shall continue to do so until the annual town meeting shall adopt the method outlined in subsection (1).

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 822, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

### CHAPTER 354.

AN ACT to create section 188.08 of the statutes, relating to corporate powers for the Wisconsin department of the American Legion and the posts belonging thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 188.08 Any post or department of the American Legion organized in this state pursuant to the acts of congress passed September 16, 1919, and the acts amendatory thereto shall have full corporate power to transact business in this state and to take over the

561